First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 30 January 2019 at 5 pm.

No. S 57

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND MANAGEMENT ACT (CHAPTER 94A)

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND MANAGEMENT (VEHICULAR EMISSIONS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 12(5) and 77(1) of the Environmental Protection and Management Act, the National Environment Agency, with the approval of the Minister for the Environment and Water Resources, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Environmental Protection and Management (Vehicular Emissions) (Amendment) Regulations 2019 and come into operation on 31 January 2019.

Amendment of regulation 3

2. Regulation 3(2) of the Environmental Protection and Management (Vehicular Emissions) Regulations (Rg 6) (called in these Regulations the principal Regulations) is amended by deleting the words "regulation 6" and substituting the words "regulations 6 and 7".

Amendment of regulation 12

3. Regulation 12(1) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the words "licensed motor vehicle" and substituting the words "motor vehicle that is in use (whether registered in Singapore or elsewhere and whether brought temporarily into Singapore or otherwise)".

Amendment of regulation 15

- **4.** Regulation 15 of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by deleting the word "licensed" in paragraphs (1) and (3)(a); and
 - (b) by deleting the words "licensed motor vehicle" in paragraph (2) and substituting the words "motor vehicle that is in use (whether registered in Singapore or elsewhere and whether brought temporarily into Singapore or otherwise)".

Amendment of Sixth Schedule

5. The Sixth Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the words "IN-USE MOTOR VEHICLES REGISTERED (IN SINGAPORE OR ELSEWHERE) ON OR AFTER 1ST JULY 1999" in the Schedule title and substituting the words "ALL IN-USE MOTOR VEHICLES OTHER THAN LICENSED MOTOR VEHICLES REGISTERED BEFORE 1 JULY 1999".

Amendment of Seventh Schedule

6. The Seventh Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the words "MOTOR VEHICLES REGISTERED (IN SINGAPORE OR ELSEWHERE)" in the Schedule title and substituting the words "LICENSED MOTOR VEHICLES REGISTERED".

[G.N. Nos. S 625/2008; S 564/2010; S 301/2012; S 765/2013; S 766/2013; S 199/2014; S 609/2014; S 372/2016; S 26/2017; S 396/2017; S 480/2017; S 781/2017; S 189/2018; S 420/2018; S 877/2018]

Made on 25 January 2019.

LIAK TENG LIT
Chairman,
National Environment Agency,
Singapore.

[MEWR C030/01/118 V12; AG/LEGIS/SL/94A/2015/6 Vol. 3]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 77(3) of the Environmental Protection and Management Act).